

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.182 in W.P.(C)No.13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment on behalf of State of Haryana)

(For further directions)

I.A.Nos.183 & 238 in I.A.No.151 in W.P.(C)No.13029/1985

(For direction on behalf of State of Haryana)

I.A.Nos.188-189 in W.P.(C)No.13029/1985

(For directions/impleadment on behalf of Delhi Traffic Police)

I.A.No.197 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For impleadment on behalf of M.S.Yamaha Motors (India))

I.A.No.213 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For directions and revocation of order dated 15.7.2002 filed by

Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi)

IN THE MATTER OF : P.W.D., GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI REGARDING

PERIPHERAL EXPRESS WAY FOR DELHI.

I.A.No.243 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For directions)

I.A.No.53 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For impleadment & direction on behalf of M/s. Indiana Travel (P) Ltd.)

I.A.No.244 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For intervention & direction on behalf of Centre for PIL)

I.A.No.79 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For impleadment & directions on behalf of M/s. Rare Fuel & Automobiles
Technology (P) Ltd.)

I.A.No.245 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For directions)

I.A.No.250 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For stay on behalf of I.G.L.)

Writ Petition (C) No.939 of 1996

IN RE: Delhi Transport Department

Special Leave Petition (C) No.13208 of 1998

(With appln. for filing c/delay in filing SLP)

1

Writ Petition (C) No.543 of 2003

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment
as party respondent)

Writ Petition (C) No.108 of 2005

Date: 21/10/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

Mr. Harish N. Savle, Sr.Adv. (A.C.)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv.

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr.Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.C. Mehta, Adv. (NP)

WP 543/03: Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, Adv. (NP)

WP 108/05: M/s. P.S.N. & Co., Advs. (NP)

WP(C) No.939/96: Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

SLP(C) 13208/1998: Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Applicant(s) in

I.A.53: Mr. Rajiv K. Garg, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Gupta, Adv.

IA 244: Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

Mr.Vishal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sumeet Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Parul Kaur Majethia, Adv.

IA 79: Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

in IA 250: Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.

Mrs. Neelima Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.

St.of Haryana: Mr. Ajay Siwach, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

Min.of Surface Tans.,

D/o PWD, D/o Transport,

Delhi Police: Mr. S.Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

MoEF: Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amitava Poddar, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

I.G.L. : Mr. Sidharth Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

NCRPB: Mrs. Sheil Sethi, Adv.

NHAI: Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kini, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.

D.T.C. : Ms. A.Subhashini, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Shinde, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Adsure, Adv.

SIRM & Ashok Leyland: Mr. Shri Narain, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.

Uttar Pradesh: Mr. R.G. Padia, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.Genl.
Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Applicant in
WP 543/03: Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Mrinal Kanti Mandal, Adv.

St. of A.P. : Mr. Manoj Saxena, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Meharia, Adv.
Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.

-Pondhicherry: Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. H.K. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Puri, Adv.

Ms. Priya Puri, Adv.

Mr. V.M. Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. B.K.Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. L.K. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Adv.

3

Mr. S.R.Setia, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.

Ms. H. Wahi, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Rai, Adv.

Mr. B.B. Singh, Adv.

Mr. T.C.Sharma, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. D.M. Nargolkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.Nos.182-183 & 238, 188-189, 197, 213 & 243:

List the applications on 11th November, 2005 at 10.30 a.m.

(Note: The applications relating to 'Expressway' may not be clubbed with other applications but can be taken up separately.)

I.A.No.53:

The Delhi Government shall file an affidavit, within three weeks, placing on

record the number of applications received before the order was made by this Court on

29th April, 1999 for effecting registration of cars on transfer from another State.

List the application after the affidavit is filed.

I.A.No.244:

The inventor or the applicant may move appropriate authority, forum or the

Government and we have no doubt that when so approached, the matter will be

thoroughly examined and got tested from appropriate laboratories, if prima facie satisfied

with the claim so made.

The application is disposed of accordingly.

I.A.No.79:

The application is disposed of in terms of the order made in I.A.No.244.

4

I.A.No.245:

Learned amicus curiae may look into and respond to this application on the next

date of hearing.

Adjourned.

I.A.No.250:

Issue notice.

Counsel for the respondent accepts notice.

Reply be filed within two weeks and rejoinder within two weeks thereafter

The State Government and the party to whom 'NOC' has been issued shall state

on affidavit as to the date by which CNG would be made available in the cities of

Faridabad and Gurgaon.

List this application along with I.A.Nos.249, 247 and 248.

W.P.(C) No.939/1998:

To be taken up along with the main CNG matter.

W.P.(C) No.543/2003:

After filing of this petition, it appears that the petitioner has not prosecuted the

same. In this view, without examining the controversy sought to be raised, we dismiss the

petition.

W.P.(C) No.108/2005:

The petition is adjourned.

Meantime, the learned amicus curiae may look into the matter and assist the

Court.

S.L.P.(C) No.13208/1998:

The petition is adjourned.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)

Court Master