

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.182 in W.P.(C)No.13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment on behalf of State of Haryana)

(For further directions)

I.A.Nos.183 & 238 in I.A.No.151 in W.P.(C)No.13029/1985

(For direction on behalf of State of Haryana)

I.A.Nos.188-189 in W.P.(C)No.13029/1985

(For directions/impleadment on behalf of Delhi Traffic Police)

I.A.No.197 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For impleadment on behalf of M.S.Yamaha Motors (India))

I.A.No.213 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For directions and revocation of order dated 15.7.2002 filed by  
Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi)

I.A.No.243 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

(For directions)

Date: 18/11/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

Mr. Harish N. Savle, Sr.Adv. ( A.C.)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv.

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr.Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.C. Mehta, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

-St. of Haryana: Mr. Ajay Siwach, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

-TELCO: Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Singh Baghel, Adv.

Mrs. M.Karanjawala, Adv.

1

Mr. Shri Narain, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.

-St. of A.P.: Mr. Manoj Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Meharia, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shinde, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

-NHAI: Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kini, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.

-D.T.C.: Ms. A.Subhashini, Adv.

Min.of Surface Tans.,

D/o PWD, D/o Transport,

Delhi Police: Mr. S.Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

-Manipur: Mr. KH. Nobin Singh, Adv.

-U.P.: Dr. R.G. Padia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kr. Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.  
Mr. B.V.B.Das, Adv.

-MCD: Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

-Chhattisgarh: Ms. Suparna Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Deepti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

-Punjab: Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

-MoEF: Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

-NCRPB: Mrs. Sheel Sethi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

It is pointed out by learned senior counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh that

the nodal officers were appointed on 17th October, 2005.

In terms of order dated 11th November, 2005, the State of Haryana has filed an

affidavit according to which the acquisition of the land is likely to be completed much

ahead of the time schedule. Learned counsel appearing for the Union of India points out

that the aspect of declaring Eastern Peripheral Expressway as a national highway is

under active consideration of the Central Government and is likely to be so declared

within about two months' time. Having regard, however, to the time frame within which

these projects have to be completed, we expect and hope that instead of two months' time,

the Government shall be able to take the decision within a period of one month so as to

facilitate the acquisition of the land.

The status report shall be filed in the first week of January, 2006.

List the matter in the second week of January, 2006.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master