

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.226 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Regarding implementation of High Capacity Bus System in the city)

W I T H

I.A.No.179 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(Regarding parking policy)

I.A.No.182 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For impleadment on behalf of State of Haryana)

(For further directins)

I.A.Nos.183 & 238 in I.A.No.151 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For direction on behalf of State of Haryana)

I.A.Nos.188-189 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For directions/impleadment on behalf of Delhi Traffic Police)

I.A.No.197 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For impleadment on behalf of M.S. Yamaha Motors (India))

I.A.No.213 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For directions and revocation of order dated 15.7.2002 filed by

Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi)

IN THE MATTER OF: P.W.D., Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi regarding peripheral

express way for Delhi)

I.A.No.243 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For directions on behalf of State of U.P.)

Date: 06/03/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv. (AC)

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr.Adv. (AC)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv. (AC)

1

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Manjeet Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Siwach, Adv.

Mr. T.V.George, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shinde, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

TELCO:

Mr. Percy Ghandy, Adv.

Mr.R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.

Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Mr. Debmalya Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

Min.of Sur. & Tpt.: Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.

Min.of PWD: Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar ,Adv.

Delhi Police: Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Dept.of Tans.: Mr. S.W.A.Qadri, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

MoEF: Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

A.P. : Mr. Manoj Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.
Mr. M.P.Meharia, Adv.
Mr. Rajneesh Kr. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sameena Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Shri Narain, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
for S. Narain & Co., Adv.

Manipur: Mr. KH. Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mizoram: Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr. R.Sathish, Adv.

UP: Dr. R.G.Padia, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Neelima Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Nankani, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Gulati, Adv.

Mr. S.Rajagopal, Adv.

Ms. Shilpi Bhattacharya, Adv.

Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

MCD: Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

CPCB: Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

DTC: Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

NCRPB: Mrs. Sheel Sethi, Adv.

Mr.P. Narasimhan, Adv.

Mr. B.K.Prasad, Adv.

Mr. B.V.B. Das, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.No.226:

Learned counsel states that the recommendations made by the EPCA in its

report No.19 (March, 2006) are acceptable to the Delhi Government and the report is in the process of its implementation.

List the I.A. in May, 2006.

I.A.No.179:

We have perused the affidavit of the Chief Secretary, Government of NCT o

Delhi, inter alia, stating that the parking policy is being further fine tuned in consultation

with EPCA and is being placed before the Council of Ministers, Government of NCT

Delhi for their consideration.

List the I.A. in May, 2006.

I.A.Nos.182-183 & 238, 188-189, 197, 213 & 243:

The affidavit of Mr.Prabhat Krishna, Chief Engineer (P-2), Department of

Road Transport & Highways, annexes a report with regard to Eastern and Western

Peripheral Expressways around Delhi. In respect of Western Peripheral Expressway

(WPE), the report states that the entire land acquisition will be completed by the end of

February, 2006 and in respect of Eastern Peripheral Expressway (EPE), it is stated that

3

digitization of village revenue maps is likely to be completed by the first week of

February, 2006. February, 2006 is over but we do not know whether the deadline has

been met or not. Learned counsel will ascertain the same from the officers and inform

this Court.

It is further stated that the land acquisition proceedings in respect of EPE

would be proposed to be finalized by 31st August, 2006. There is gap of nearly six

months between the acquisition proceedings in respect of WPE and EPE. The acquisition

proceedings in respect of EPE deserves to be expedited. It would be appropriate if on the

next date of hearing concerned officers are present in Court as also some one on behalf of monitoring committee so that the latest progress about the implementation of these projects can be ascertained.

List the I.As. in April, 2006.

In I.A.No.188-189:

The allotment of 1300 sq.mts. land by U.P. Government to M.C.D . for the purpose of construction of toll plaza shall be finalized after mutual discussion of the officers of M.C.D. and the U.P. Government without any further delay.

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master