

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.182 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment on behalf of State of Haryana)

(For further Directions)

With I.A. Nos.183 and 238 in I.A. No.151 in W.P. (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For Direction on behalf of State of Haryana and c/delay)

I.A. Nos.188-189 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For Directions/impleadment on behalf of Delhi Traffic Police)

I.A. No.197 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For impleadment on behalf of M.S. Yamaha Motors (India))

I.A. No.213 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For Directions and revocation of order dated 15/07/2002 filed

by Government of N.C.T. of Delhi)

In the matter of : P.W.D., Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi regarding

peripheral expressway for Delhi

I.A. No.243 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(for Directions on behalf of State of Uttar Pradesh)

Date: 07/04/2006 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s)/  
Applicant(s)

In-person (N/P)

Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

...2/-

- 2 -

Mr. P. Parasimhan, Adv.

Dr. R.G. Padia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For Haryana:

Mr. Ajay Siwach, Adv.

Mr. Manjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

For D/o Transport:

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Delhi Police &

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.

PWD:

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For State of U.P. : Mr. R.G. Padia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamalendra Mishra, Adv.

For Min. of Surface Transport : Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG.  
Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For C.P.C.B. : Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

For N.C.R.B. : Mr. Sheil Sethi, Adv.

For Telco Ltd. : Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.  
Mr. Debmalya Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Mohan, Adv.  
Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.  
Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shinde, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For D.T.C. : Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

For State of Manipur : Mr. KH. Nobin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Chandra, Adv.

For State of Mizoram : Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.  
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

...3/-

- 3 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

6, the Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 8th March, 200

ted. It concerned officers are present and the Report has been submit  
is

stated that notification under Section 11 of the National Highway Authority  
of India Act, 1988, has been issued and the land mentioned therein had been  
entrusted to the National Highway Authority of India. It is  
further now

stated that acquisition of land will be completed in the Western Peripheral  
by the end of April, 2006 and in the Eastern Peripheral b  
y the end of

September, 2006. The State Governments are directed to fully cooperate in  
the matter of construction of the highway. In this regard, we clarify that the  
pace for the construction of the highway shall not be hampered on account  
of differences, if any, on cost sharing which should be tried to be reso  
lved

between the parties. Further status report be filed within eight weeks.

The F.D.Rs., mentioned in the office report, shall be renewed fo  
r  
a period of another one year.

List the matters in July, 2006.

[ T.I. Rajput ]

[ V.P. Tyagi

A.R.-cum-P.S.

Court Master