

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.226 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Regarding implementation of high capacity bus system in the city)

With I.A.No.179 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

(For directions by A.C.)

[Regarding parking policy]

S.L.P. (C) No.8477 of 2006

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned orders)

I.A. No.256 in I.A. No.151 in Writ Petition (C) No.13029 of 1985

Date: 05/05/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr.Adv. (A.C.) (N/P)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.C. Mehta, in-person

For Applicant(s):

I.A. No.226:

Mr. V.B. Joshi,Adv.

In SLP and I.A.256:

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur,Adv.

Ms. Shubra Kapur,Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kapur,Adv.

Ms. Arti Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Siwach,Adv.

Mr. T.V. George,Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balramdas,Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad,Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

Mr. B.K. Prasad,Adv.

For Delhi Police:

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For M/o Surface

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Transport:

Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Deptt. of Transport

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

and P.W.D.:

Ms. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

Mr. Percy Ghandy,Adv.

Mr. R.N. Karanjawala,Adv.

Ms. Nandini Gore,Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv.

Ms. Manik Karanjawala,Adv.

Mr. Shri Narain,Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Narain,Adv.

Mr. Kh. Nobin Singh,Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Dubey, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) No.8477/2006 and I.A. No.256:

Taken on Board.

Exemption allowed.

Issue notice to the respondents.

1 leave

A copy of the interlocutory application and special
petition shall also be served on the E.P.C.A., which may look into the
issues raised therein and give its suggestions.

in the

In the meanwhile, the direction of the High Court
orders dated 31st March, 2006 and 28th April, 2006 restraining
the
entry of trucks for twenty four hours and sealing of godown
s is
stayed. In the meanwhile, E.P.C.A. may also give directions
to be
strictly adhered to for loading and unloading of goods so that
hat
common man is not put to inconvenience.

...3/-

In Re.: Parking Policy:

We have perused the Report.

The E.P.C.A. and the Delhi Government will issue necessary directions for implementation of the parking policy.

List the matter in August, 2006.

In Re.: Lambda Test:

We have perused the Report No.20 regarding implementation of Lambda under P.U.C. programme in Delhi.

The learned counsel appearing for S.I.A.M. states that specifications for Lambda value of all vehicles will be supplied to E.P.C.A. within one week. E.P.C.A. may give final report within three months. Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers (S.I.A.M.) and Automotive Research Association of India (A.R.A.I.) will cooperate with E.P.C.A.

[T.I. Rajput]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

[V.P. Tyagi]

Court Master