

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.D46108 in WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 16/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr.Adv.(A.C.)

For petitioner(s)/
applicant

Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, adv.
Mr. Abhinav Jain, Adv.
Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder, Adv.

Mr. M.C. Mehta, In-person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Wasim A. Quadri, Adv.
Ms. Saima Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Minnat Ullah, adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This interlocutory application is ordered in
terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

I.A. NO. D 46108 OF 2010

IN

WRIT PETITION(C) NO.13029 OF 1985

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In continuation and partial modification of the

directions dated 31st January, 2001 the applicant is permitted to operate 600, designated buses only for Commonwealth Games purposes to ply without the speed governing devices from 15th September, 2010 to 20th October, 2010. The petitioner shall furnish the details

of those buses including their registration number to the learned Amicus Curiae.

It is made clear that these

600, designated buses that may be used for the purposes of transporting all those persons participating in the Commonwealth Games shall operate only on the designated routes except in situations of any grave emergency and security concerns.

...2/-

-2-

This order shall be in operation only for the limited period indicated hereinabove. After completion of the Commonwealth Games status quo ante shall stand restored and Order dated 31st January, 2001 shall continue to be in operation in all its force.

This application is accordingly, ordered.

.....J.
(B.SUDERSHAN REDDY)

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.

(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

New Delhi,
August 16, 2010