

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM NO. 309

IA NO. 344 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Directions submitted by Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.))

WITH

IA NOS. 337-338 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Impleadment and directions on behalf of Hindon River Mills Limited)

IA NO. 345 IN IA 264 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Directions submitted by Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.))

IA NO. 353 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Directions submitted by Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.))

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 116 OF 2013

ARVIND GUPTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With application for intervention and permission to file additional affidavit and office report)

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 235-236 OF 2014

HARYANA STATE IND. & INF. DEV. CORPN.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. KMP EXPRESSWAYS LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With application for ex parte stay and directions)

ITEM NO. 310

IA NO. 249 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions on behalf of IGL regarding direction to State of Haryana disobedience of Court's orders dated 11.03.2005 and 24.04.2005)

ITEM NO. 311

IA NO. 250 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For stay on behalf of IGL)

ITEM NO. 312

IA NO. 260 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions on behalf of M/s. Haryana City Gas Distribution Limited)

ITEM NO. 313

IA NOS. 270 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For clarification/direction on behalf of Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas)

ITEM NO. 314

IA NO. 272 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions on behalf of Adani Energy Limited)

ITEM NO. 315

IA NO. 274 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions on behalf of Adani Energy Limited)

ITEM NO. 316

IA NO. 346 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions on behalf of Indraprastha Gas Limited)

ITEM NO. 330

IA NO. 340 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For modification of Court's order dated 25.04.2008 on behalf of Northern Railways)

Date: 10/03/2014 This Application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Amicus Curiae Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Uday U. Lalit, Sr. Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Siddharth Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)
in WP 13029

In-Person

in WP 116

Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Debopriya Pal, Adv.
Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.

in Tp 235-236

Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

For Applicant (s)
in IA 344

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.

In IA 345

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.

In IA 337 & 338

Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jayashree Shukla Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Abhirup Das Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Vishnupriya Sainath, Adv.
Ms. Jaishree Shukla, Adv.

In IA 249

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

in IA 250, 260, 272
274 & 346

Mr. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv. (In IA 346)
Mr. K.K. Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Agarwal, Adv.

In IA 346

Mr. Ajit Pudussery, Adv.
Ms. J. Pudussery, Adv.
Mr. K. Vijayan, Adv.

in IA 270

Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, ASG.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, ASG.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rohtash S. Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Seema Rao, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jana, Adv.
Mr. D.A. Abhinav Rao, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

In IA 340

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For UOI

Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, ASG.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, ASG.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rohtash S. Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Seema Rao, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jana, Adv.
Mr. D.A. Abhinav Rao, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shrekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For NHAI

Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Gunjan S. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Suman, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Kamath, Adv.
For M/s. Kivi Associates, Advs.

For CPCB

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.
Ms. Madhur Panjwani, Adv.

For RR 8 in IA
345 & 353[SIAM]

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
Mr. Shri Narain, Adv.

In IA 344

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.
Mr. A.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.

For State of Haryana

Mr. Manjit Singh, Aag.
Ms. Nupur Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Tarjit Singh Chikkara, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For State of Uttar Pradesh

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. H.R. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Senger, Adv.

For State of West Bengal

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dev J. Roy, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Johri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

ITEM NO. 309

IA NO. 344 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(Directions submitted by Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.))

WITH
IA NOS. 337-338 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(Impleadment and directions on behalf of Hindon River Mills Limited)

IA NO. 345 IN IA 264 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13029 OF 1985
(Directions submitted by Mr.Harish N.Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.))

IA NO. 353 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(Directions submitted by Mr.Harish N.Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.))

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 116 OF 2013
(With application for intervention and permission to file additional affidavit and office report)

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 235-236 OF 2014
(With application for ex parte stay and directions)

IA NO. 344

This application has been filed for completion of the construction work of western and the eastern peripheral Expressways.

On 10th February, 2014 we had issued notice in the matter.

When the matter was listed today, learned Amicus Curiae, Mr. Harish N. Salve, has placed before us the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th February, 2014 regarding Western Peripheral Expressway Project and from the said Minutes it appears that there is a proposal to replace the existing concessionaire through a transparent process with checks and balances to ensure credible new concessionaire. The details of the proposal have been recorded in the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th February, 2014 including proposed time line within which the Western Peripheral Expressway is to recommence the work. As per the time schedule, the work is to commence on 1st August, 2014.

The EPCA may proceed with the suggested proposal.

Regarding Eastern Peripheral Expressway Project a Special Report has been annexed to the documents submitted today and it is stated therein that the project was to be commissioned in June, 2009 and the completion rescheduling beyond July, 2018 was not to be tolerated. It is also stated therein that it has planned to commence the work physically on ground by January, 2015 and it would take three and a half years (by July, 2018) to commission the project i.e. by July, 2018.

We make it clear that the time schedule now arrived at shall be strictly adhered to.

List the matter on 28th April, 2014 on which date the Court will be apprised about the further progress in the two projects.

Let the other applications and petitions also come up on 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 310

IA NO. 249 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For directions on behalf of IGL regarding direction to State of Haryana disobedience of Court's orders dated 11.03.2005 and 24.04.2005)

List on 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 311

IA NO. 250 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For stay on behalf of IGL)

List on 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 312

IA NO. 260 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For directions on behalf of M/s. Haryana City Gas Distribution Limited)

List on 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 313

IA NOS. 270 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For clarification/direction on behalf of Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas)

List on 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 314

IA NO. 272 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For directions on behalf of Adani Energy Limited)

List on 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 315

IA NO. 274 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For directions on behalf of Adani Energy Limited)

List on 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 316

IA NO. 346 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For directions on behalf of Indraprastha Gas Limited)

Issue notice returnable by 28th April, 2014.

ITEM NO. 330

IA NO. 340 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 13029 OF 1985
(For modification of Court's order dated 25.04.2008 on behalf of Northern Railways)

List on 28th April, 2014.

|
|
|[KALYANI GUPTA]
|COURT MASTER

| |
|[SHARDA KAPOOR]
| |COURT MASTER

|
|
|