

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 15.04.2015

COURT NO.: R-1

ITEM NO. : 1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 13208 of 1998

(With Prayer for Interim Relief)

U.O.I & ORS.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

ALL INDIA FEDERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL EXECUTIVE

OFFICER'S ASSOCIATION & ORS

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the LD. Registrar's Court on 25.02.2015 when the LD. Registrar was pleased to pass the following order:

"Service report with respect to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has been received with the remarks 'deceased'.

Item No.1

Perusal of the cause title shows that respondent No.1 is the Federation which has not been served through anyone on its behalf. Report, therefore, is held wrong. Petitioner to take steps to effect service on the said Federation through the representative.

However, as far as respondent no.2 is concerned, report of service is accepted. Petitioner to take steps to substitute the legal representatives of the deceased, if any.

List again on 15.4.2015."

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 so far. He has also not furnished the name of representative of Respondent No.1, so far.

The matter is listed before the LD. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Arvinder Kr. Sharma, Advocate
Ms. H.K. Wahi, Advocate
Mr. V.G. Pragasan, Advocate
Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Advocate
Mr. K.K. Rai, Advocate
Mr. B.B. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Anip Sachthey, Advocate
Ms. A. Subhashini, Advocate
Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate
Mr. D.M. Nargolkar, Advocate
Mr. R. Satish, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm