

SECTION-XVI

LISTED ON:11.03.2016

COURT NO.:1

ITEM No.:1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 13208 OF 1998

(with prayer for interim-relief)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... Petitioners

Versus

A.I.FED. OF MOTOR V.D.T.E.OFF.

ASSOCN.& ORS.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.10.2005 when the Court interrelia was pleased to pass the following order:

"xxxxxxxxxx...

S.L.P.(C) NO.13208/1998:

The petition is adjourned."

It is submitted that there are 29 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1-2 are contesting respondents and respondent nos. 3 to 29 are proforma respondents in the matter. Respondent nos. 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 21, 26 and 27 are represented through their counsel. AD Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent nos. 6, 10, 16, 20 & 25 but they have not entered their appearance. Proforma respondent Nos. 7, 13, 15, 17-19, 22-24, 28 & 29 are unserved as neither AD Cards nor the unserved Regd. Covers containing notice have been received back.

It is further submitted that Mr. H.K. Puri, Advocate-on-record for respondent nos. 1 & 2 has died. The notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to respondent nos. 1 & 2, but the same have been received back with the postal remarks "died". The counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps to brought on record the representative of respondent nos. 1 & 2 despite Ld. Registrar's orders dated 25.2.2015, 15.4.2015, 22.7.2015, 18.9.2015 & 9.12.2015. The

matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10.2.2016 when the Ld. Registrar was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Petitioner has not taken steps to effect service on respondent nos. 1 and 2 so far, despite repeated orders dt. 15.4.2015, 22.7.2015, 18.9.2015 and 9.12.2015. As such registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court."

Since the connected matters are on board the matter above-mentioned is also listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office-report.

Dated this the 9th day of March,2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr.Arvind Kr. Sharma , Advocate
Mr.H.K. Wahi, Advocate
Mr.V.G. Paragasan, Advocate
Mr.Aruneshwar Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR