

ITEM NO.801 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL(W)  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Diary No.26003 of 2016

IN  
Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985  
M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 31/03/2016 This application was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Post this application (D.No.26003 of 2016) for hearing today along with other applications in the main matter listed in Court No.1 as Item No.301 at 3.00 p.m.

(Ashok Raj Singh) (Veena Khara)  
Court Master Court Master

1

ITEM NO.301 + 305 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL(W)  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos 371, 372, 375, 376-377, 378-379, 380-381, 382, 383-384, 385-386, 387, 388, 389, I.A.NO. 390 IN I.A.NO.380-381, 391-392, 393, 394, 397-398, 399-400, 401, 402-403, 404, 405-406, 407-408, 409-410, 411-412, 413-414, 415-416, 418, 419-420, 421-422, 423, 424, 426-427, 428-429, 430-431, 433, 434, 435-436, 437-438, I.A.NOS. 439-440 IN I.A.NO.365 IN I.A.NO.345, I.A.NOS. 363-364, 417, I.A.NO.425 IN I.A.NO.364 IN I.A.NO.344 AND I.A.NO.432 in Writ

Petition(Civil) No. 13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For impleadment and intervention and directions and clarification/modification/recall of order and appear and argue-in-person and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to take on record additional documents in I.A. Nos. 380-381 and modification of order dated 16.12.2015 & 05.01.2016 and appln. for re-composition, rejuvenation and modification of EPCA and office report)

WITH W.P.(C) No. 116/2013

(With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 728/2015

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and for directions and for impleadment and Office Report)

Date : 31/03/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON&#39;BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv (A.C.) (N.P.)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv.(A.C.)

Mr. Sidhartha Chowdhury, Adv.(A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.(A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

W.P.(C)No.13029/85

2

W.P.(C)No.116/13 Ms. Arti Singh,Adv.  
W.P.(C)No.728/2015 Ms. Pooja Dhar,Adv.  
For Respondent(s)/  
Applicant(s)  
(IA 393, 417 Mr. Ranjit Kumar,SG  
& 432) Mr. P.S. Narasimha,ASG  
Ms. V. Mohana,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kini,Adv.  
Mr. T.S. Sidhu,Adv.  
Mr. Gunjan S. Jain,Adv.

For M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates

Mr. R.K. Rathore,Adv.  
Mr. Vibhu Sankar Misra,Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Grover,Adv.  
Mr. S.N. Terdal,Adv.  
Mr. Harpreet Singh Sandhu,Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Singh,Adv.  
(HSI IDC) Mr. Anil Grover,Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Bana,Adv.

(U.O.I.) Ms. Pinky Anand,ASG  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri,Adv.  
Mr. R. Balasubramaniam,Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali,Adv.  
Mr. Tamim Qadri,Adv.  
Mr. M.P. Gupta,Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Pandey,Adv.  
Ms. R.S. Nagar,Adv.  
Mr. M. Khairati,Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Attrey,Adv.  
Mr. Prabal Bagchi,Adv.  
Ms. Snidha Mehra,Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. Shadman Ali,Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Pandey,Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh,Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sangal,Adv.  
Ms. Vernika Tomar,Adv.  
Ms. Vidushi Garg,Adv.  
Mr. B.K.Prasad, Adv.  
(I.A.376-377) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Parasaran,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar,Adv.  
Mr. Anand Pathak,Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjay Baijal,Adv.  
Mr. N. Sai Vinod,Adv.

3

Mr. Amit Mishra,Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Hansaria,Adv.  
(I.A.387) Mr. P. Chidambaram,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Bemy,Adv.  
Mr. S. Rath,Adv.  
Ms. M. Khanna,Adv.  
Mr. Shardul S. Shroff,Adv.  
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff,Adv.  
(I.A.382 & 423) Mr. C.A. Sundaram,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Shyam Divan,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Narain,Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Karanjawala,Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Gore,Adv.  
Ms. Tahira Karanjawala,Adv.  
Ms. Natasha Sehrawat,Adv.  
Mr. Trishala Kulkarni,Adv.  
Ms. Manik Karanjawala,Adv.  
Ms. Khushboo Bari,Adv.

For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.  
(I.A. 402-403) Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Kripal, Adv.  
Ms. Meghna Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Rajgarhia, Adv.  
For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.  
(I.A. 378) Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sonal Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Udayan Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Heena Sharma, Adv.  
(I.A. 380-381 & Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
390) Mr. Vijay K. Sondhi, Adv.  
Mr. Anirban Bhattacharya, Adv.  
Mr. Aranyak Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Avantika, Adv.  
Mr. Niyamat S., Adv.  
Mr. Arjun S., Adv.  
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.  
(I.A. 439-440) Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Govil, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. S. Nitin, Adv.  
(I.A. 371 & 372) Dr. J.N. Dubey, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.

4

Ms. Anu Sawhney, Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi P., Adv.  
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.  
(I.A. 375) Mr. Arvind P. Dattar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anand Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Akshad Hansaria, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Prakash Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Hima Lawrence, Adv.  
(IA No. 424 & 434) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yash Raj Singh Deora, Adv.  
Ms. Priyadarshinee Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Agrawal, Adv.  
(I.A. 407-408, Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
409-410, 411-412, Mr. Manu Seshadri, Adv.  
413-414 & 415-416) Mr. Arjun S., Adv.  
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.  
(Dy.No. 26003/2016) Mr. Kavın Gulati, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Faisal Sherwani, Adv.  
Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Adv.  
Mr. Harshad Pattak, Adv.  
(I.A.No. 363-364) Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amey Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Raunak Dhillon, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Attri, Adv.  
Mr. Cyril Amarchand Magaldas, Adv.  
(ESSEL Infraproject) Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.  
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.  
Mr. Jeevan B. Panda, Adv.  
Ms. Abhisar Bairaji, Adv.  
For M/s. Khaitan & Co.  
(KMP Expressway) Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Sachin, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kaul, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Singh Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit P. Medh, Adv.  
(I.A. 383-384) Mr. Sudhir Nagar, Adv.

(I.A.385-386) Mr. E.C. Agrawala,Adv.

5

(I.A.No.344) Mr. Garvesh Kabra,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary,Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan,Adv.

Mr. Aditya Narayan Singh,Adv.

(I.A. NO.391-392) Mr. Siddharth Jain,Adv.

Mr. Sameer Jain,Adv.

Mr. Harish Vardhan,Adv.

Mr. Anurag Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder,Adv.

(I.A.No.405-406) Mr. D.P. Singh,Adv.

Ms. Sonam Gupta,Adv.

Ms. Ishita Jain,Adv.

Mr. Devansh Arya,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv.

(I.A. No.418) Ms. B. Sunitha Rao,Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Jha,Adv.

Mr. Anurag,Adv.

(I.A.397-398) Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare,Adv.

(State of Haryana) Mr. Anil Grover,AAG

Mr. Satish Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen

(CPCB) Mr. Vijay Panjwani,Adv.

Mr. D.K. Thakur,Adv.

(DPCC) Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Agarwal,Adv.

Mr. Lal Ramtiamma,Adv.

(NDMC/SDMC) Mr. Ajay Bansal,Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadava,Adv.

Mr. Narain,Adv.

For M/s. S. Narain & Co.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar,AOR.

Mr. Shyamal Kumar,Adv.

M/s. Corporate Law Group

Mr. B. Balaji,Adv.

Mr. Muthuvel Palani,Adv.

(I.A.388-389 & 404) Mr. Sanjay Kulshresta (Applicant in-person)

6

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Post all interlocutory applications for hearing on Saturday, the 30 th April, 2016.

Interim order dated 16 th December, 2015 passed by us restraining registration of diesel cars with a capacity of 2000 cc and above, shall continue pending further orders from this Court.

Time granted by this court, by our Orders dated 16 th December, 2015 and 5 th

January, 2016, for conversion of all taxis including those operating under aggregators like OLA and UBER from diesel to C.N.G., is finally extended upto Saturday, the 30 th

April, 2016.

I.A.NO.393 :

This application has been filed by Union of India seeking modification of our Order dated 16 th

December, 2015 by which

this Court had restrained registration of SUVs and private cars

of the capacity of 2000 cc and above using diesel as fuel. It

is submitted by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General,

that the Government needs vehicles to be used by the Special

Protection Group of the Government of India for providing

security to the present and former Prime Ministers of India and

their family members under the Special Protection Group Act, 1988. He submits that the vehicles purchased for use by Special Protection Group are diesel variants of Toyota Fortuner class of vehicles with an engine capacity of 4000 cc. He

7

submits that vehicles required by Special Protection Group need to be equipped with armoured material and other security features which cannot be installed or added to any other vehicle and the vehicles in-question are not available in the petrol variant.

In the response filed today by Environment Pollution Control Authority (EPCA), it is submitted that the issue was discussed by EPCA also and it was agreed that the requirement could be accepted especially when the Special Protection Group purchasing the vehicles was ready to pay 30% of the cost of the vehicles as Environment Compensatory Charge (ECC). It is urged by Ms. Aparajita Singh, learned amicus, that the vehicles could be allowed to be purchased for the Special Protection Group in modification of the restraint order dated 16<sup>th</sup> December, 2015

passed by this Court and the same could be allowed to be registered by the competent registering authority upon completion of all formalities subject also to the purchasing authority depositing ECC at the rate of 30% of the purchase value of the vehicles and producing proof of deposit at the time of registration.

In the circumstances, registration of the vehicles needed by the Special Protection Group is permitted subject to deposit of ECC equivalent to 30% of the purchase price of the vehicles. Deposit shall be made before Delhi Pollution Control Committee. I.A. No.393 is accordingly allowed and disposed of.

8

I.A.No.417

The petitioner-National Highways Authority of India has in this application sought a direction to the States of Uttar Pradesh and Haryana and concerned authorities in those States to provide protection to the National Highways Authority officials, agents, Concessionaires and Contractors in connection with the construction of the Eastern Peripheral Expressway being constructed in the two States. It is pointed out by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General, that the Expressway is being constructed pursuant to the directions of this Court in the present writ petition to ease traffic congestion in Delhi and also to prevent the National Capital Region from hazardous and unbearable environmental pollution. It is submitted that although the authorities concerned have been approached by the National Highways Authority officials for protection and for co-operation in connection with the execution of the on-going works the same has fallen on deaf ears. We, however, see no reason why the authorities should ignore or neglect the request for protection to officials engaged in a project of national importance like the Eastern Peripheral Expressway i.e. especially when the same is being undertaken in terms of the directions issued by this Court. We, therefore, direct the Director General of Police of the States of Uttar Pradesh and Haryana to ensure that requisite protection required by the National Highways Authority officials, Concessionaires, agents and contractors, is extended to them as and when the same is demanded. We, however, reserve

9

liberty to the States of Uttar Pradesh and Haryana to seek modification and/or clarification of this order should the demand for such protection and co-operation go beyond giving what is necessary for enabling the Highway Authority officials and contractors to carry out their duties in execution of the project in-question.

I.A.No.432 :

Learned counsel for EPCA to file its response to this application before the next date of hearing.

Dy. No.26003 of 2016 :

Post this applications also on the next date of hearing along with all the interlocutory applications.

I.A.No.364 :

Post in the next week before a Bench in which one of us (Hon'ble Sikri,J.) is not a member.

(MAHABIR SINGH)

(SHASHI SAREEN)

(SAROJ SAINI)

COURT MASTER

AR-CUM-PS

COURT MASTER