

b1

ITEM NO.302

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.363-364, I.A.No.425 in I.A.No.364 in I.A.Nos.344, 355, 362
in Writ Petition(Civil) No.13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for intervention and directions and office report)

Date : 07/04/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Harish N. Salve Sr. Adv.(A.C.), Adv.

Mr. Sidhartha Chowdhury(A.C.), Adv.

Ms. Aparajita Singh(A.C.), Adv.

Mr. A.D.N. Rao (A.C.), Adv.

Petitioner-in-person, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.

Mr. Harpreet Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kishal Kaul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raunak Dhilion, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Attri, Adv.

Mr. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.

Mr. Ashwin Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Manali Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Sachin, Adv.

2

Mr. Deepak Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kaul, Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

(Union of India) Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.

Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Attrey, Adv.

Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Chopra, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.

Mr. H.S. Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. N. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

(For MCD) Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Lal Ramtiamnay, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

(State of U.P.) Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.
Mrs. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
Mrs. Abhisar Bairagi, Adv.
Mr. Pallav Palit, Adv.
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
M/s Khaitan & Co.
Mr. T.S. Sidhu, Adv.
Mrs. Gunjan S. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Oriel, Adv.

3

M/s M.V. Kini & Assets

Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

Mr. Shri Narain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the concessionaire and the lending banks point out that HSIIDC ought to have acted in terms of clauses 2.1, 3.5(i), 3.5(ii), 5.1 and 5.2 of Tripartite Agreement executed between them regarding the liabilities outstanding against the outgoing concessionaire vis-a-vis the lending banks. HSIIDC does not appear to have done so no matter there was an obligation cast upon it. Learned counsel appearing for HSIDC however seeks a short adjournment to argue the matter as Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General is not available on account of his indisposition.

List the matter again on 21.04.2016.

The Registry shall place on record a copy of the minutes dated 10.03.2014 and order dated 29.01.2015 along with the EPCA report.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Veena Khera)
Court Master