

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.No.458 Of 2016

IN

WRIT PETITON (CIVIL) NO.(S).13029 OF 1985

IN THE MATTER OF :

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED

Applicant(s)

O R D E R

Heard.

Mr. Narender Hooda, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant, seeks leave to withdraw this application reserving liberty to the applicant to approach the National Green Tribunal for appropriate redress in accordance with law.

The application is dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty prayed for. We make it clear that we have expressed no opinion on the merits of the contentions sought to be urged.

.....CJI.
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

.....J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI
DATED 9th MAY, 2016.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. Diary No.37655 Of 2016

IN

I.A. NO.345 AND I.A. No.264

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. (S).13029 OF 1985

IN THE MATTER OF :

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

M/s. Green Valley energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd.

Applicant(s)

O R D E R

Taken on Board.

Learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to withdraw these applications for impleadment and directions which are hereby dismissed as withdrawn.

.....CJI.
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

.....J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI
DATED 9th MAY, 2016.

ITEM NO.301 + 309

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

301

I.A.NOS.375, 376-377, 378-379, 380-381, 382, 383-384, 385-386, 387, 388, 389, I.A.NO.390 IN I.A.NO.380-381, 394, 397-398, 399-400, 402, 404, 405-406, 409-410, 411-412, 413-414, 415-416, 418, 419-420, 421-422, 423, 424, 426-427, 428-429, 430-431, 433, 434, 435-436, 437-438, I.A.NOS.439-440, 441-442, 443-444 IN I.A.NO.365 IN I.A.NO.345, I.A.NOS. 445-446, 452, 453 IN I.A.NO.365 IN I.A.NO.345 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment and intervention and directions and clarification/ modification/ recall of order and appear and argue in-person and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to take on record additional documents in I.A. Nos. 380-381 and modification of order dated 16.12.2015 and 05.01.2016 and impleadment/modification of court's order/directions)

WITH

309

I.A.No(s).346, 249, 250, 266, 270, 272, 274, 292, 294, 308 and 309 in W.P.(C)No.13029 of 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For Directions and clarification/modification and placing on record status report and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH

I.A.No(s).455, 456-457, 458 & 459 in I.A.No.365 in I.A.No.345 in W.P.(C) No.13029 of 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For intervention and impleadment and Directions and clarification/modification and office report)

WITH
W.P. (C) No.116 of 2013

ARVIND GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for Directions and intervention and permission to file Additional affidavit and office report)

WITH
W.P. (C) No.728 of 2015

ARJUN GOPAL AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for Directions and ex-parte stay and impleadment and office report)

AND
I.A. Diary No.37655 Of 2016 IN I.A. NO.345 AND I.A. No.264
IN WRIT PETITON (CIVIL) NO. (S).13029 OF 1985

Date: 09/05/2016 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Sidhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.)
Ms. Apartajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)
M/s. Suresh A. Shroff & Co. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person

Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.

(W.P. 728/16)

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmuk, Adv.
Ms. Zeeshan Diwan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kausik, Adv.

For Respondent(s) /
Applicant(s)
(I.A. 452)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

- Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Mukharjee, Adv.
 Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. S.A. Siddiqui, Adv.
 Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
- (W.P. 116/13) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
 Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.
 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
- (I.A. 375-386) Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.
 Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
 Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.
 Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.
- (I.A. 459) Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
 Mr. Debashis Raut, Adv.
- (I.A. 380-381) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Vijay K. Sandhi, Adv.
 Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Adv.
 Ms. Avantika, Adv.
 Mr. Aranyak Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Aranya Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Sawhney, Adv.
 Ms. Nayamat Sistani, Adv.
 Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.
- (I.A. 456-457) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Anuj Berry, Adv.
 Mr. Saurbh Rath, Adv.
 Ms. Maneka Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Shardul S. Shroff, Adv.
- (I.A. 345 & 365 etc.) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
 Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.
 For M/s. Narain & Co.
- (I.A. 423 & 382) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.

- Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
 Mr. R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.
 Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.
 Ms. Tahira Karanjawala, Adv.
 Ms. Trishala Kulkarni, Adv.
 Ms. Natasha Sehrawat, Adv.
 Ms. Khushboo Bari, Adv.
 Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.
 For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.
- (I.A. 266, 308 & 309) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Neelima Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.
 Mr. D.D. Majumdar, Adv.
- (I.A. 270, 272, 346) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. K.K. Rai, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.
 Mr. Saurav Aggarwal, Adv.
 Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
- (I.A. 424 & 434) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Yash Raj Singh Deora, Adv.
 Ms. Priyadevshinee Singh, Adv.
- (I.A. 441 & 442) Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv.
- (I.A. 445 & 446) Mr. P. Vishwanath Shetty, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Vipin Singhania, Adv.
 Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.
- (I.A. 376-377) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Anand S. Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Kr. Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Akshat Hansaria, Adv.
 Mr. Dhananjay Baijal, Adv.
 Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.
- (I.A. 378-379) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sonal Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Udayan Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Heena Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj Gaur, Adv.
 Ms. Anju Thomas, Adv.
- (I.A. 385-386) Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Kamaldeep Dayal, Adv.

- Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
 Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
- (I.A. 397-398) Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. K.K. Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Tomar, Adv.
 Mr. C.P. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, Adv.
- (For UBER) Mr. Arvind P. Datar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Susmit Pushkar, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijeet Swaroop, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Khandelwal, Adv.
- Mr. Kavin Gulati, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Faisal Sherwani, Adv.
 Mr. Harshed Pathak, Adv.
- (CPCB) Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.
 Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
- (I.A. 402 & 403) Mr. Shantanu Agarwal, Adv.
 For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.
- (I.A. 387) Mr. Anuj Berry, Adv.
 Mr. Saurbh Rath, Adv.
 Ms. Maneka Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Shardul S. Shroff, Adv.
- (I.A. 344-NHAI) Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. T.S. Sidhu, Adv.
 Ms. Gunjan S. Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Vivek P. Oriel, Adv.
 For M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates
- (I.A. 375) Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Adv.
- (I.A. 345 & 365)
 (State of U.P.) Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.
 Ms. Nidha Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.
- (I.A. 346) Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
 Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.
 Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
- (I.A. 453) Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

- Mr. T.L. Ramachari, Adv.
 Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. K.V.L. Raghavn, Adv.
 Mr. R.P. Gupta, Adv.
- (I.A. 455) Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Adv.
 Mr. Shashank Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Tariq Khan, Adv.
- (State of Assam) Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
 Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
 For M/s. Corporate Law Group
- (I.A.No.458/16) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.
- (I.A.D.No.37655) Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.
 Mr. S. Tripathi, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Salil Kapoor, Adv.
 Mr. Virag Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
- Mr. Jaspreet S. Rai, Adv.
 Mr. Harpuneet S. Rai, Adv.
 Mr. Ishan Rohan, Adv.
 Mr. Siddhant Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
 Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Rakesh Kumar, AOR.
 Mr. Sudhir Nagar, AOR.
 Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, AOR.
 Mr. Bharat Sangal, AOR.
 Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR.
 Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
 Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
- Applicant-in-person
- Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
 Mr. Ajit Pudussery, AOR
 Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
 Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
 Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
 Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
 Mr. K.K. Gupta, AOR
 Ms. Meenakshi Arora, AOR

M/s. Saharya & Co.
 Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR
 Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
 Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
 Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR
 Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, AOR
 Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
 Mr. Surya Kant, AOR
 Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, AOR
 Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Umesh Kumar Kaitan, AOR
 Mr. Shri Narain, AOR
 Ms. B. Sunitha Rao, AOR

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, AOR
 Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, AOR
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, AOR
 Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR
 Mr. V.K. Verma, AOR
 Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR
 Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR
 Mr. Khwairankpam Nobin Singh, AOR
 Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR
 Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi, AOR
 Mr. Pashant Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Pavan Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR
 Mr. T.V. Ratnam, AOR
 Mr. Bina Gupta, AOR
 Mr. K.V. Mohan, AOR
 Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, AOR
 Ms. Khaitan & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Post I.As. No.378-379, 441-442, 452, 456-457 and 459 and also I.A.No.424, 434, 439-440 and 443-444 in I.A. No.365 in I.A. No.345 in tomorrow i.e. Tuesday, the 10th May, 2016 at 3.30 p.m.

In terms of the two signed orders I.A.No.458 of 2016 and I.A.Diary No.37655 in I.A.No.345 & I.A. NO.264 in W.P.(C) NO.13029 of 1985 are dismissed as withdrawn.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
 COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
 COURT MASTER

(Two Signed orders are placed on the file)