

\2141

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL(W)
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.460

IN

Writ Petition (Civil) No.13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For Directions and Office Report)

Date : 29/06/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-Person

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Ms. Aprajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Sidhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vijay K. Sondhi, Adv.

(IA No.380-381 Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Adv.

Of 2016) Ms. Avantika, Adv.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. P. Vishwanath Shetty, Sr. Adv.

(IA No.445 & 446) Mr. Vipin Singhanian, Adv.

Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rishikant, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.

(IA No.376 & 379) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Hansaria, Adv.

Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.

2

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

(Union of India) Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.

(For DDA) Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Ms. Nikita Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Tamta, Adv.

(CATS) Ms. Nitya R. Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.

Mr. Sarfaraz Ahmed Sidhiqui, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Prakash Ahlawat, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Harish K. Khinchi, Adv.

(CPCB) Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A. No.460 in W.P.(C) No.13029/1985

Heard.
For the reasons stated in the application, we permit registration of 110 ambulances purchased by Centralized Accident and Trauma Services (CATS) for use within the National Capital Territory of Delhi. The registration shall be without payment of any environment cess charge.
Learned counsel for the Government of India shall in the meantime take instructions and file an affidavit within four weeks

3
from today stating whether Government have taken any decision regarding standardization of ambulances in the country on the basis of the report submitted to it by the All India Institute of Medical Sciences. In case no decision has been taken so far the time frame within which the Government proposes to do the needful shall also be indicated in the affidavit.
With the above direction, this application is allowed and disposed off.

I.A. No.376 & 377 of 2016, I.A. No.380-381 of 2016 and I.A. No.445 & 446 of 2016 in W.P. (C) No.13029 of 1985

Taken on Board.

List all these applications on Monday, 4 th
July, 2016 at 2.00

p.m.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Veena Khera)
Court Master