

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO.423/2016 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For clarification of order dated 16.12.2015 and Office Report)

Date : 31/03/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

APPLICANT : TATA MOTORS

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury (A.C.), AOR

Mr. A.D.N. Rao (A.C.), AOR

Ms. Aparajita Singh (A.C.), AOR

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Naryan, Adv.

Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Ms. Natasha Sehrawat, Adv.

Ms. Neha Khandelwal, Adv.

Mr. Mandeep Kalra, Adv.

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

For M/s Karanjawala & Co.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

CPCB Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR

MCD Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Virag Gupta, Adv.

1

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The applicant has made two prayers:

The first prayer is for an order directing the Transport Department to register all vehicles other than SUVs and private passenger cars of 2000cc and above which use diesel as a fuel.

Learned counsel for the applicant does not press this prayer since it has become infructuous in view of order dated 12.08.2016.

Prayer (a) stands disposed of.

The second prayer is to clarify that in terms of order dated 16.12.2015 no ban exists as of today on registration of medium and heavy commercial diesel vehicles.

We would like to hear submissions in this regard. Learned counsel seeks some time to make submissions.

List the application on 21.04.2017.

(Meenakshi Kohli)

Court Master (SH)

(Sharda Kapoor)

Court Master (NS)

2