

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NO. 34 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(For directions and Office Report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 31/03/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

APPLICANT : GAUTAM NAGAR WELFARE ASSOCIATION

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury (A.C.), AOR
Mr. A.D.N. Rao (A.C.), AOR
Ms. Aparajit Singh (A.C.), AOR
Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

MCD Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Virag Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is the impression of the learned *Amicus* that the Lieutenant Governor of Delhi has identified 101 points where there are encroachments causing congestion of traffic and choking of roads.

She says that as a result of this, there is an increase in

pollution particularly due to idling of vehicles.

We issue notice to the Secretary (Environment) and the Secretary (Transport) of the Government of Delhi to ascertain the position and if any steps are being taken to de-congest those 101 points.

Notice be issued without process fee returnable on 28th April, 2017.

(Meenakshi Kohli)
Court Master (SH)

(Sharda Kapoor)
Court Master (NS)