

ITEM NO.64

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NO.270/2008 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

APPLICANT : MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 07/04/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Dr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chiananda, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Banerjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR

Mr. T.V. Ratnam, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.

Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG Rajasthan

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Raina, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Rana, AOR

Mr. Saurav Mishra, AOR

Ms. Nandini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. Kirti Srivastava, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeshwaran, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bezboruah, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dewan, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Sondhi, Adv.

Ms. Cauvery Birbal, Adv.

Mr. Arnav Sanyal, Adv.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The primary prayer made in this application is for a declaration that the Central Government is exclusively empowered to formulate and implement policy with regard

to all the matters pertaining to Natural Gas, including transmission and supply of Natural Gas, City Gas Distribution, etc.

Learned Solicitor General says that in view of the decision of this Court in Presidential Reference in Special Reference No.1 of 2001 reported in (2004) 4 SCC 489 as well as the provisions of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board Act, 2006, no further orders are required to be passed in this application and the application is accordingly disposed of in terms of the decision of this Court as well as the Act.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER