

ITEM NO.60+61+62

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NO. 345 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

APPLICANT : FILED BY AMICUS CURIAE

(REPORT DT. 2.12.2016 of Environment Pollution Prevention and Control Authority and office report)(issue no. 3 with regard to pet coke and furnace oil))

WITH

I.A.NO. 492-493 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).13029/1985

APPLICANT : PAPER MANUFACTURING ASSOCIATION

(FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTION)

I.A.NO. 496 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).13029/1985

APPLICANT : SANGAL PAPERS LTD.

(FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE OBJECTIONS AGAINST EPCA REPORT DATED 1.2.2017)

Date : 07/04/2017 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chiananda, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, AOR

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG Rajasthan
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.
for M/s. S. Narain & Co.

Mrs. Nandini Gore, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Narayan, Adv.
Ms. Natasha Sehrawat, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Bari, Adv.
Mr. Mandeep Kalra, Adv.
Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Sondhi, Adv.
Ms. Cauvery Birbal, Adv.
Mr. Arnav Sanyal, Adv.
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.K. Jain, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Goswami, Adv.

Mr. S.P. Singh Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Ashok K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Uday Prakash Yadav, Adv.
Mr. H. Arjun, Adv.
Mrs. Anuradha Soni Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Report No.71

This is a report given by the Environment Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authority (EPCA) for the National Capital Region. The report is a comprehensive action plan for air pollution control with the objective to meet ambient air quality standards in the National Capital Territory of Delhi and National Capital Region, including States of Haryana, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh.

The report is dated 5th April, 2017.

Certain suggestions and recommendations in the form of a road map have been made in the Report.

Learned Solicitor General says that the Government of India, particularly the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change and any other concerned Ministry that is relevant will look into the matter and give their views.

Learned Solicitor General says that he requires three weeks' time for the aforesaid purposes.

Learned counsel for SIAM would also like to give the response which he may do so within three weeks.

List the application with Report No.71 on 1st May, 2017.

Report No.72

This is a report given by the Environment Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authority (EPCA) on mandating acceptable fuels and recommending ban on sale and use of furnace oil and pet coke in NCR in compliance with the order of this Court dated 6th March, 2017.

Learned Solicitor General says that the Government of India, particularly the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change and any other concerned Ministry that is relevant will look into the matter and give their views.

Learned Solicitor General says that he requires three weeks' time for the aforesaid purposes.

List the application with Report No.72 and I.A.NOs. 492-493 in Writ Petition(Civil) No.13029/1985 and I.A.NO. 496 in Writ Petition(Civil) No.13029/1985 on 2nd May, 2017.

Functioning of PUC Centres

A letter dated 4th April, 2017 has been received by the Environment Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authority requesting for extension of time for filing report on functioning of PUC Centres in Delhi-NCR till 15th April, 2017. Time, as prayed for, is granted.

List the application along with the report filed by
EPCA on 28th April, 2017.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER