

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO. 34 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

APPLICANT : GAUTAM NAGAR WELFARE ASSOCIATION

(For directions and Office Report)

WITH

I.A.NO. 345 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

APPLICANT : BY AMICUS CURIAE

(REGARDING FUNCTIONING OF PUC CENTRES DELHI-NCR AND EPCA REPORT NO.73 AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date : 28/04/2017 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury (A.C.), AOR

Mr. A.D.N. Rao (A.C.), AOR

Ms. Aparajita Singh (A.C.), AOR

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Virag Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
For M/s Narain & Co.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anuvarat Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Manik Garg, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Vijay K. Sondhi, Adv.
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.NO. 34

Pursuant to our order dated 31.03.2017, the Task Force has given its recommendations. We have been informed by the learned Solicitor General that the recommendations of the Task Force have the approval of the Lieutenant Governor of Delhi.

We have been further informed that the Lieutenant Governor has directed the Chief Secretary to implement the recommendations.

List the matter on 28.08.2017 by which date an Action Taken Report should be filed by the Government of Delhi.

I.A. 345

We have seen Report no. 73 filed by the EPCA on the Assessment of Pollution under Control (PUC) Programme in Delhi and NCR.

The learned Solicitor General says that some of the recommendations can be implemented by the Central Government in consultation with the Governments of Delhi, Rajasthan, Haryana and U.P.

He says that in view of this, he would like to examine the recommendations and implement whatever is possible.

On his request, the matter is adjourned to 26.07.2017 on which date the learned Solicitor General will inform us which are the recommendations that can be implemented without any difficulty.

For any modification of recommendations, if any orders are required, that shall also be indicated.

Writ Petition (C) No. 13029 of 1985 (Regarding Outdoor Advertisement Policy / Hoarding)

In view of letter circulated by Dr. Bhure Lal Chairman, EPCA, time to file reply is extended till 15th May, 2017.

List the matter on 27.07.2017.

(Meenakshi Kohli)
Court Master (SH)

(Sharda Kapoor)
Court Master (NS)