

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NO. 344/2012 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR DIRECTIONS and Office Report)

APPLICANT : AMICUS CURIAE

Date : 05/05/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.) (NP)

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manik Garg, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, AOR

Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kini, Adv.  
Ms. Gunjan Sinha Jain, Adv.  
Mr. T.S. Sidhu, Adv.

for M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Vijay K. Sondhi, Adv.

Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Adv.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Arnav Sanyal, Adv.

Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.

Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.

Ms. Sarika Soam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Senior Superintendent of Police, Ghaziabad is present in Court today. He says that work in the Ghaziabad segment of the Eastern Periphery Expressway has resumed from 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2017. This is confirmed by learned counsel appearing for NHAI.

Presence of the Senior Superintendent of Police, Ghaziabad is now dispensed with.

Learned counsel for the State of Haryana says that possession has been given of a stretch of 500 meters from 1 km. to 1.5 km in District Sonapat.

This is disputed by learned counsel for NHAI, but she says that she will get instructions.

With regard to the order passed by the Punjab and Haryana High Court, we request the State of Haryana to move the High Court for disposing of the matter at the earliest with regard to the stretch from zero to one km. in District Sonapat.

Learned Solicitor General says that the Monitoring Committee will respond to the affidavits filed by the State of Haryana and NCT of Delhi.

List the matter on 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2017.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(SHARDA KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER