

I.A. Nos.504, 508, 506, 507 in
Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).13029/1985
M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(Applications for impleadment and clarification of order dt.
29.3.2017 and judgment dated 13.4.2017)
APPLICANT: Indian Construction Equipment Manufacturers
Association (I.A. Nos.504 and 508)
Tractor Manufacturers Association
(I.A. Nos.506 & 507)
Date : 08/05/2017 These applications were called on for hearing today.
CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Ms. Aparjita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)(NP)
Mr. Sidharth Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.) (NP)
Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR
Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR
Mr. P. Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Krishanu Adhikary, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kr. Singh, AOR

2
Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. E.R. Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Srinivasan, Adv.
Ms. Geeti Ara, Adv.
Mr. Akash Jindal, Adv.
Mr. Ishan Nagar, Adv.
for M/s. Parekh & Co.
Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Vijay K. Sondhi, Adv.
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Adv.
Mr. Arnav Sanyal, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned Solicitor General, learned
amicus curiae and learned counsel for the parties.

It appears that the Motor Vehicle Registering
Authority (RTO) has declined to register agricultural
tractors and construction equipments, etc. on the ground
that this has been prohibited by our judgment and order
dated 29 th
March, 2017 as well as 13 th
April, 2017.

We make it clear that the aforesaid two judgments and
orders relate only to Rule 115 of the Central Motor
Vehicle Rules, 1989 and did not touch upon any of the
vehicles mentioned under Rule 115-A of the aforesaid
Rules.

In view of the above clarification, nothing further
survives in these applications which are disposed of

accordingly.

However, it is noted that learned Solicitor General says that discussions are going on between the Government and the vehicle manufacturers and their associations to ensure that emissions standards are laid down in the near future. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the affected parties say that they will comply with whatever is the result of the discussions and the notifications issued pursuant to those discussions.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)

AR-CUM-PS

(SHARDA KAPOOR)

COURT MASTER