

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IN RE: (1) REPORT NOS. 72 AND 76 (DISPOSED OF) AND REPORT NOS. 79, 80 AND 81

(2) IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECEMBER, 2015 STANDARDS FOR THERMAL POWER PLANTS WHICH WERE TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY DECEMBER, 2017.

(3) NATURAL GAS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO POWER PLANTS IN NCR.

(4) NATURAL GAS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR POWER PLANTS AND INDUSTRIES

(5) MEASURES TO STRENGTHEN DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY IN NCR REGION

Date : 16-02-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. [A.C.](NP)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate [A.C.]

Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.

Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate [A.C.]

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Advocate [A.C.]

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. V.S. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate.  
Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate.  
Mr. Kuldeep Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Advocate

Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.  
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Mr. Abhishek, Advocate  
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Ramjee Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

**NTPC**

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ritwik Dutta, Advocate

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Bhargava, Adv.  
for M/S Khaitan And Co.

Mr. Gaurav Srivastava, Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Report No.81 (Recommended action and schedule for the expeditious implementation of the 7.12.2015 emission standards for thermal power plants)

Mr. Ritwik Dutta, learned counsel says that he has handed over some suggestions to learned Additional Solicitor General.

Learned Additional Solicitor General says that the suggestions given by Mr. Dutta and Report No.81 are under the active consideration of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India and a decision will be taken in two weeks or so in consultation with the Ministry of Power, Government of India.

List the matter after three weeks.

NTPC may also give their suggestions, if any.

As regards the issues relating to "Natural Gas To Be Made Available To Power Plants In NCR", "Natural Gas To Be Made Available For Power Plants And Industries" and Measures To Strengthen Distribution Of Electricity In NCR Region" will also be taken up on the next date of hearing.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA NOS. 15338 AND 15739/2018 in  
Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O ALUMINIUM  
ASSOCIATION OF INDIA)

Date : 16-02-2018 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. [A.C.](NP)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate [A.C.]  
Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate [A.C.]

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Advocate [A.C.]

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. V.S. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate.  
Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate.  
Mr. Kuldeep Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Advocate

Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.  
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Mr. Abhishek, Advocate  
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Ramjee Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

NTPC

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ritwik Dutta, Advocate

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Bhargava, Adv.  
for M/S Khaitan And Co.

Mr. Gaurav Srivastava, Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The applications are adjourned by four weeks.

In the meanwhile, EPCA may file its reply.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA NOS. 19265 AND 19267/2018 in  
Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND SEEKING PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL  
FACTS ON RECORD ON BEHALF OF NTPC LTD.)

Date : 16-02-2018 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. [A.C.](NP)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate [A.C.]  
Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate [A.C.]

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Advocate [A.C.]

For Petitioner(s)      Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)      Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. V.S. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate.  
Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate.  
Mr. Kuldeep Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Advocate

Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.  
 Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.  
 Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Mr. Abhishek, Advocate  
 Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.  
 Mr. Ramjee Pandey, Adv.  
 Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG  
 Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
 Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
 Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

NTPC

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
 Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, Adv.  
 Mr. Abhay Gupta, Adv.  
 Mr. Rohan Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ritwik Dutta, Advocate

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
 Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.  
 Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.  
 Ms. Richa Bhargava, Adv.  
 for M/S Khaitan And Co.

Mr. Gaurav Srivastava, Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

No formal orders are required to be passed on these applications which are accordingly disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
 AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
 COURT MASTER