

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(1) IN RE: ISSUE OF ON BOARD DIAGNOSTIC

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 1109/2017 (PIL-W)

(FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON ON IA 119376/2017)

Date : 02-08-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.)(NP)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

UOI

Mr. W.A. Quadri, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.

Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Nangia, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Remote Sensing

It is stated by learned *amicus curiae* as well as learned counsel for the NCT of Delhi that the matter is being looked into by International Centre for Automotive Technology (ICAT), Manesar.

It is stated by Mr. Qadri that about 1,70,000 samples have been collected out of which about 40,000 samples have already been examined.

EPCA has suggested that there is no need to look into such a large number of samples and the number of samples may be reduced so that there is some finality put to the work that is undertaken by ICAT.

We are in agreement with the view expressed by EPCA.

ICAT will take a decision on reducing the number of samples to be examined and submit a report by the 2nd week of October, 2018.

Diesel Vehicles

It is suggested by learned *amicus curiae* that Centralized Testing Centres may be set up by the Union of India for testing diesel and petrol vehicles for emission norms.

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, learned counsel appearing for the Union of india says that he will take instructions in this regard.

List the matter on 24th October, 2018.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IN RE: ALLOCATION OF NATURAL GAS TO M/S INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED

(1) I.A. NOS. 250-251/2005 (FOR STAY ON BEHALF OF INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED))

(2) I.A.NO. 266/2005 (FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O HARYANA CITY GAS DISTRIBUTION LTD.)

(3) I.A. NO. 346/2013 (FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED)

(4) I.A.NO. 73432/2017 (FOR INTERIM STAY AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O HARYANA CITY GAS DISTRIBUTION LTD.)

(5) IA NO. 104664/2017 (APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED)

(6) I.A. NO. 131093/2017 ((FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O HARYANA CITY GAS DISTRIBUTION LTD.)

(7) IA NO. 23814/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O M/S HARYANA CITY GAS DISTRIBUTION LTD.)

(8) IA NO. 72559/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O HARYANA CITY GAS DISTRIBUTION LTD.)

Date : 02-08-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)[NP]

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.(A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.(A.C.)

For Petitioner(S)	Petitioner-In-Person
For Respondent(s)	
UOI	<p>Mr. W.A. Quadri, Adv. Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv. Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv. Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv. Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv. Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv. Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.</p>
CPCB	Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.
IGL	<p>Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.(NP) Mr. Saurav Agrawal, Adv. Mr. Satyawan Shekhawat, Adv. Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv. Mr. Samar Kachhwaha, Adv. Ms. Aakriti Dawar, Adv. Mr. H. Mohanty, Adv. Mr. Aryan Pareek, Adv. Ms. Akanksha Sisodia, Adv.</p>
HCGDL	<p>Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv. Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv. Mr. Sanjeet Singh, Adv. Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.</p>
UP	<p>Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv. Ms. Rachana Gupta, Adv.</p>
Haryana	<p>Mr. Anil Grover, Adv. Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Adv. Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.</p>
PNGRB	<p>Mr. Prashant Bezboruah, Adv. Mr. Rakesh Dewan, Adv. Mr. Akshit Gadhok, Adv. Mr. Munawar Naseem, Adv. Ms. Palak Mishra, Adv.</p> <p>Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.</p> <p>Mr. Ajit Pudussery, Adv.</p> <p>Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.</p>

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List the applications on 7th August, 2018.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER**