

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE : RECOMMENDATION NOS. 2.2.1 AND 2.2.2 OF REPORT NOS. 71 AND 78 SUBMITTED BY EPCA)

Date : 24-10-2018 This matter was called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)[NP]

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.(A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.(A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
Mr. Devasis Bharuka, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Gaurva Yadava, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG

Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Agarwal, Adv.
for M/s S Narain And Co.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akshat Hansaria, Adv.
Mr. Pavan Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Akash Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Mata, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vijay K. Sondhi, Adv.
Mr. Nakul sachdeva, Adv.
Mr. Nayamat S., Adv.
Mr. Aakarshan Sahay, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Deepak Gupta pronounced the reportable judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B. Lokur, Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Abdul Nazeer and His Lordship.

The Court made the following observation in terms of the signed reportable judgment:

"Therefore, in exercise of the power vested in this Court under Article 142 of the Constitution, we read down sub-rule 21 of Rule 115 and direct that sub-rule 21 of Rule 115 shall be interpreted and understood to read that no motor vehicle conforming to the emission standard Bharat Stage-IV

shall be sold or registered in the entire country with effect from 01.04.2020.”

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file]