

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(1)IN RE: REPORT NOS. 81 AND 84 SUBMITTED BY EPCA

(IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECEMBER, 2015 STANDARDS FOR THERMAL POWER PLANTS WHICH WERE TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY DECEMBER, 2017)

(2)IN RE: ONLY ISSUE OF IMPORT OF PET COKE IN REPORT NO. 91 SUBMITTED BY EPCA

Date : 27-11-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate.
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Chakitan Vikram Shekher Papta, Adv.
Ms. Rachna Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurva Yadva, Adv.

Mr. Vijay panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.

Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nawneet Vibhaw, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev K. Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG

Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Navin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. C.M. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Arun Adhlakha, Adv.

Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Ms. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek, Advocate

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate.

Mr. Ritwik Dutta, Advocate

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate

NABHA

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Prasoon, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Advocate

Mr. Venkatesh, Adv.

Ms. Nishtha Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Vikas M., Adv.

WBPDC

Ms. Samylaya Mukker, Adv.

Ms. Sakya Singh Chaudhuri, Advocate

Ms. Suruchi Aggarwal, Advocate

Jhajjar

Mr. Aniket Prasoon, Adv.

Mr. Abhishe Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Preshit Surshe, Advocate

IPPAI

Mr. Rajiv Yadav, Advocate

Mr. Maitreyee Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Vinodh Khanna, Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

REPORT NOS. 81 AND 84

The learned ASG and the learned Amicus say that discussions are under process with regard to power generating companies and the environmental requirements. The learned ASG seeks another two weeks' time to arrive at a conclusive decision.

List the matter on 10.12.2018.

Report No. 91:

It is stated by Ms. Aparjita Singh, learned Amicus and Mr. ANS. Nadkarni, learned ASG that discussions are being held in a consultative manner with regard to import of Pet-coke.

During the consultation process, the Union of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change and Ministry of Commerce and Industry should consider limiting the use of Pet-coke to industries as per letter issued by the Directorate General of Foreign Trade to the EPCA.

I.A.No. 168838 of 2018 (Application for impleadment) and I.A. No. 168847 of 2018 (Application for direction):

List these I.As in the month of January, 2019.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR