

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

((1) IA NO. 109733/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

(2) IA NO. 131417/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GNCT OF DELHI (TRANSPORT DEPTT.))

(3) IA NO. 110238/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF DELHI METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.)

(4) IA NOS. 130369 AND 130372/2019 (APPLNS. TO APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRAR'S ORDER DT. 5.8.2019 ALONGWITH APPLN. FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY ON B/O SANJAY GUPTA)

Date : 23-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

counsel for parties

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Advocate (A.C.) (N.P.)
Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
Mr. A.K. Kaul, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Karmendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mrs. Veena Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

Mrs. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate
Ms. Ritu Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.
Ms. Geetanjali Tripathy, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek, Advocate

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocate
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Johri, Advocate

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Advocate

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate
Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Rudra Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Mishra, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

**(1) IA NO. 109733/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF
NCT OF DELHI)** _____

List on 04.10.2019.

**(2) IA NO. 131417/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GNCT OF
DELHI (TRANSPORT DEPTT.))** _____

It is for the Government of NCT of Delhi to devise the methods with respect to women safety in accordance with law.

No orders are required to be passed at this stage. They are free to proceed, in accordance with law.

The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

(3) IA NO. 110238/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF DELHI METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.)

Let the opinion of the EPCA be awaited.

List after three weeks.

(4) IA NOS. 130369 AND 130372/2019 (APPLNS. TO APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRAR'S ORDER DT. 5.8.2019 ALONGWITH APPLN. FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY ON B/O SANJAY GUPTA)

Delay condoned.

We do not find any merit in the prayer for grant of exemption.

The application is, accordingly, dismissed.

**(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER**

**(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER**