

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: EASTERN AND WESTERN PERIPHERAL EXPRESSWAY

(1) I.A. NO. 344 (APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS)

(2) IA NO. 68247/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION)

IN RE: DIESEL VEHICLES

(3) IA NO. 79444/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

(4) IA NO. 177432/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

(5) IA NO. 142872/2019 (APPLN. FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDERS DT. 16.12.2015 AND 31.03.2016 ON B/O DY. COMMISSIONER OF POLICE)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13208/1998 (XVI)

Civil Appeal No(s). 4908-4909/2019 (XVII)

C.A. No. 4906-4907/2019 (XVII)

(IA No. 58284/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 3610-3611/2019 (XVII)

Date : 18-10-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Counsel for parties

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Advocate (A.C.) (N.P.)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Atmaram N.S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Merusagar Samantray, Adv.  
Mrs. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Merusagar Samantray, Adv.  
Ms. Smita Choudhury, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate  
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate  
Mr. Vibhu Shankar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.  
Mr. M. Samantaraj, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate  
Ms. Mahima C. Shroff, Adv.  
Ms. Yashika Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Riya Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Ranjana Roy Gawai, Adv.  
Ms. Prachi G., Adv.  
Ms. Divya Roy, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Kumar Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

#### **Petitioner-In-Person**

Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR  
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Maya, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Kalra, Adv.  
Mr. Virendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Ms. Puja Kalra, Adv.  
Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Karmendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.

Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate

Ms. Charu Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

M/s. M.V. Kini and Associates

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. A. Subhashini, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NOS.104645/2019, 104653, 155694, 155697 OF 2019

These applications were mentioned by Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned senior counsel.

Taken on Board.

Learned senior counsel seeks permission to withdraw these applications with liberty to file fresh applications, in case it is required.

These applications are dismissed as withdrawn with the above-mentioned liberty.

IN RE: EASTERN AND WESTERN PERIPHERAL EXPRESSWAY

(1) I.A. NO. 344 (APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS)

(2) IA NO. 68247/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF HARYANA)

**STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION)**

Let the learned counsel for States of Haryana and Uttar Pradesh and for the Government of NCT of Delhi sit together under the aegis of the Cabinet Secretary to the Union of India and to work out a solution. In the meantime, Govt. of NCT of Delhi to deposit a sum of Rs.1000 Crores out of its shares.

List on 18.11.2019.

**IN RE: DIESEL VEHICLES**

**(3) IA NO. 79444/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)**

**(4) IA NO. 177432/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)**

**(5) IA NO. 142872/2019 (APPLN. FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDERS DT. 16.12.2015 AND 31.03.2016 ON B/O DY. COMMISSIONER OF POLICE)**

**AND**

**SLP(C) No. 13208/1998, C.A.No(s). 4908-4909/2019,  
C.A. Nos. 4906-4907/2019 & C.A. Nos. 3610-3611/2019**

List on 25.10.2019.

**(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER**

**(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
BRANCH OFFICER**