

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

((1) REPORT NO. 103 SUBMITTED BY EPCA (SPECIAL REPORT FOR DELAY IN IMPLEMENTATION OF COLOUR CODED STICKERS ON VEHICLES)
(2) IA NO. 109733/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)
(3) REPORT NO. 97 SUBMITTED BY EPCA (DISPOSED OF)(4) IA NO. 152906/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O DELHI METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.)

Date : 21-10-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Counsel for parties

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Advocate (A.C.) (N.P.)
Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Mrs. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate

Ms. Mahima C. Shroff, Adv.
Ms. Yashika Verma, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kumar Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Karmendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Johri, Advocate

Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.
For M/s. S. Narain and Co.

Mr. Jasmeet Singh, Advocate

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

(1) REPORT NO. 103 SUBMITTED BY EPCA (SPECIAL REPORT FOR DELAY IN IMPLEMENTATION OF COLOUR CODED STICKERS ON VEHICLES)

Let the States of Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Haryana and Government of NCT of Delhi file their response to Report No.103, within two weeks from today.

List on 08.11.2019.

(2) IA NO. 109733/2019 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

It is submitted that the Government of India has to take a final call on the matter after receiving the opinion of DMRC.

Reply on behalf of Union of India (Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs) is handed over in Court. The same is taken on record.

Let the DMRC send its opinion as to the requirements of the corridors, as projected in the application, within ten weeks from today. The Government of India to convey its decision to this Court within six weeks thereafter.

List on 28.02.2020.

(3) REPORT NO. 97 SUBMITTED BY EPCA (DISPOSED OF)

It is placed on record that Rs.200 Crores has been released by the Government of India, as per communication dated 01.10.2019. The aforementioned communication dated 01.10.2019 is taken on record.

It is also submitted that the Government of NCT of Delhi has released Rs.600 Crores. The statement is placed on record.

(4) IA NO. 152906/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O DELHI METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.)

I.A. No. 152906/2018 is dismissed.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

Encl:

1. Reply on behalf of Union of India (Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs) - one original and three copies.
2. Photo copy of communication dated 01.10.2019.