

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: SMOG TOWERS REPORT NO. 106 SUBMITTED BY EPCA (SPECIAL REPORT ON POLLUTION HOT SPOTS IN NCR WITH REQUEST FOR URGENT DIRECTIONS TO IMPROVE ENFORCEMENT AND POLLUTION CONTROL)

Date : 11-08-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

Counsel for parties

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Advocate (A.C.) (NP)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. D.L.Chidananda, Advocate

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Advocate

Mr. S.S.Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vibhu Shankar Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, Sr. AAG/Haryana

Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.
MR. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Nangia, Adv.
Ms. Abhilasha Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tavinder Sidhu, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Itagi, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Monica Verma, Adv.
For M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Roy Dev, Adv.
Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kanishik Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Dewan, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mahajan, AAG, H.P.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, Aor
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Senthil Jagdeesan, Adv.

Mr. Sumit R. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aakarshan Aditya, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
Mr. G. S. Oberoi, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Tapes K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Advocate

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Iqbal Singh Bains, SC(MP)

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anand Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Aor

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Vatsa, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, Aor

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, Adv.
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Kishan Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, Aor

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash, Aor

Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Panwar, Adv.
Mr. Sangeeth Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Mrityunjay Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Achyuth Ajithkumar, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Ms. Tanya John, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Ranjana Roy Gawai, Adv.

Ms. Vasudha Sen, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Golechha, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Chug, Adv.

Ms. Divya Roy, Adv.

Mr. Shrivenkatesh, Adv.

Ms. Nishtha Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mani, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabakaran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ram Sankar, Adv.

Ms. G. Chitrakala, Adv.

Ms. Sujata Bagadhi, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Divya, Adv.

For M/s. Ram Sankar & Co.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Advocate

Mr. Sandeep Kr. Jha, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.

Ms. Shefali Mitra, Adv.

Lt. S.K. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Advocate

Mr. Nishant Piyush, Advocate

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Preetpal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ranjay Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Yati Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Priya Puri, AOR

Mr. C. K. Rai, AOR

Mr. Rajat Jariwal, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair AOR

Mr. Anshuman Bahadur, Advocate

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Advocate

Mr. Vikas Mahajan (A.A.G State of H.P)

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar (ADV)

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, Advocate.

Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Advocate.

Mr. Manan Bansal, Advocate.

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Sandeep Kr. Jha, Advocate

Ms. Uttara Babbar, Advocate

Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate

Mr. Abhishek, Advocate

Mr. Senthil Jagdeesan, Advocate

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

Ms. Divya Roy, Advocate

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, Advocate

Mr. Santosh Kumar 1, Advocate

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate

Ms. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. Tapes K. Singh, Advocate

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate

Mr. Narendra Kumar, Advocate

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Advocate

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Advocate

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Advocate

Mr. Shovan Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate

Mr. Vinod Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, Advocate

Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Advocate

Mr. Vipin Nair, Advocate

Ms. Astha Sharma, Advocate

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, Advocate

Mr. Anuj Bhandari, Advocate

Ms. G. Indira, Advocate
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Advocate
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, Advocate
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Srivastava, Advocate
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, Advocate
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate
Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Advocate
M/S. S Narain and Co., AOR
Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Jha, Advocates
Applicant(s)-in-person
Petitioner(s)-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List on 20.08.2020.

In the meantime, undertaking(s) be furnished.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR