

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

- ((1) I.A. NO. 344/2012 (APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS)
 (2) IA NOS. 173950 AND 173953/2018 (APPLNS. FOR INTERVENTION AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O RAJEEV SURI AND ANR.)
 (3) IA NO. 186854/2019 (APPLN. FOR IMPLEADMENT ON B/O CONTRACTORS COUNCIL OF INDIA)
 (4) IA NOS. 173208 AND 173209/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND CLARIFICATION OF ORDER DATED 04.11.2019 ON B/O CONFEDERAION OF REAL ESTATE DEV. ASSN. OF INDIA)
 (5) IA NO. 6264/2020 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SHAHJAHANABAD REDEVELOPMENT CORPN. GNCTD)
 (6) IA NO. 174342/2019 (APPLN. FOR IMPLEADMENT ON B/O RAMANAND RAI)
 (7) IA NOS. 146938 AND 146944/2021 (APPLNS. FOR INTERVENTION AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORG.)
 (8) IA NOS. 179126 AND 179130/2019 (APPLNS. FOR INTERVENTION AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O DR. ARVIND KUMAR)
 (9) IA NOS. 56487 AND 56489/2020 (APPLNS. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING ATTESTED AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD)
 (10) IA NO. 67451/2021 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O MOEF AND CC)
 (11) IA NO. 76321/2021 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

ONLY" IN W.P.(C) NO. 13029/1985 ARE LISTED.

"ONLY" NAME OF THE FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST:

MR. HARISH N. SALVE, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
 MS. APARAJITA SINGH, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
 MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
 MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE (A.C.)
 PETITIONER-IN-PERSON, MR. G.S. MAKKER, MR. AMRISH KUMAR,
 MR. SANJAY KR. VISEN, MR. KAMLENDRA MISHRA, MR. AJAY PAL,
 MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF, MS. ASTHA TYAGI, MR. ARDHENDUMAULI KUMAR PRASAD, MS. RASHMI NANDAKUMAR, MR. RAKESH DAHIYA, MR. RAJESH P.,
 MR. ANIRUDDHA DESHMUKH, MR. VIKALP MUDGAL, ADVOCATES

Date : 23-01-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
(NP/not joined)
Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Mr. Subhranshu Padhi, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.
Ms. Baby Devi Bonia, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. S.N. Terdol, AOR
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. B. K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Ms. Himani Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, AOR
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamalendra Mishra, AOR
Mr. Vinod Ghai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Aman Pal, A.A.G.
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Thomas, Adv.
Ms. Mantika Vohra, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

Mr. Aniruddha Deshmukh, AOR

Mr. Vikalp Mudgal, AOR

Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Madrani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Registry has made a list of applications which have become infructuous over a period of time.

Learned Amici Curiae submit that they have also scrutinized the same and that appears to be so.

The only intervention on behalf of the applicant(s) is in IA Nos. 173950 and 173953/2018 (Serial No. 2), where the applicant(s) seeks to withdraw the applications. The applications are dismissed as withdrawn.

She further submits that IA No. 179130/2019- installation of the smog free towers (serial No. 8), some developments have come up but in order to obtain relief, she will have to modify the application. We are not inclined to do so but

give liberty to move the Commission for Air Quality Management (CAQM) for necessary orders, if so advised.

IA No. 179130/2019 is disposed of accordingly.

In view of order passed in IA No. 179130/2019, I.A. No. 179126/2019 (serial No. 8) also stands disposed of.

IA NO. 146938 & 146944/2021 (Serial No. 7)

Learned counsel for the applicant(s) seeks to withdraw the applications.

The applications are dismissed as withdrawn.

- (1) I.A. NO. 344/2012 (APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (3) IA NO. 186854/2019 (APPLN. FOR IMPLEADMENT ON B/O CONTRACTORS COUNCIL OF INDIA)
- (4) IA NOS. 173208 AND 173209/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND CLARIFICATION OF ORDER DATED 04.11.2019 ON B/O CONFEDERAION OF REAL ESTATE DEV. ASSN. OF INDIA)
- (5) IA NO. 6264/2020 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SHAHJAHANABAD REDEVELOPMENT CORPN. GNCTD)
- (6) IA NO. 174342/2019 (APPLN. FOR IMPLEADMENT ON B/O RAMANAND RAI)
- (9) IA NOS. 56487 AND 56489/2020 (APPLNS. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING ATTESTED AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD)
- (10) IA NO. 67451/2021 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O MOEF AND CC)
- (11) IA NO. 76321/2021 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

These applications are dismissed as having become infructuous.

Learned Amicus Curiae has submitted a category wise list of pending applications to be listed before the Court in due course.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)