

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWrit Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).13029/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-05-2026 This petition was Mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

Amicus Curiae(s) Ms. Shibani Ghosh, Adv. (Mentioned by)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Upon being mentioned by Ms. Shibani Ghosh, learned *amicus curiae*, the matter is taken on Board for issuing the instant limited clarification.
2. The judgment dated 12.03.2026 is clarified to the extent that if the Advocate-on-Record/Party-in-Person have not responded in terms of Paragraph 16(i) read with Paragraph 18 of the judgment, the Registry is directed to issue notice to all of them and seek their response in a time-bound manner.
3. It goes without saying that if the response is not received within time, necessary consequences in terms of the judgment dated 12.03.2026 shall follow.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR(PREETHI DILEEP KUMAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR